Summary Form for Electronic Document Submittal

Form F

Lead agencies may include 15 hardcopies of this document when submitting electronic copies of Environmental Impact Reports, Negative Declarations, Mitigated Negative Declarations, or Notices of Preparation to the State Clearinghouse (SCH). The SCH also accepts other summaries, such as EIR Executive Summaries prepared pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15123. Please include one copy of the Notice of Completion Form (NOC) with your submission and attach the summary to each electronic copy of the document.

SCH #: 2018111004

Project Title: SR-1 (PCH) Drainage Restoration Project and Bridge Replacement at Solstice Canyon Creek

Lead Agency: California Department of Transporation (Caltrans) - District 7

Contact Name: Eduardo Aguilar, Senior Environmental Planner/Branch Chief

Email: eduardo.aguilar@dot.ca.gov

_____ Phone Number: 213-897-8492

Project Location: Los Angeles, Malibu, and unincorporated areas of Los Angeles and Ventura Counties City County

Project Decription (Proposed actions, location, and/or consequences).

The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) proposes a drainage restoration project at nineteen (19) locations on State Route 1 (Pacific Coast Highway) in the cities of Los Angeles, Malibu, and unincorporated areas within Los Angeles County (post miles 37.67 to 62.86) and Ventura County (post miles 0.00 to 0.92). The proposed improvements include repair and rehabilitation of existing drainage facilities along the route to restore full functionality, to prevent further deterioration, and ensure proper drainage in an area subject to erosion. The proposed improvements also include the replacement of the existing bridge/culvert at Solstice Canyon Creek with a new bridge structure with an underlying natural slope creek bottom to provide improved flood water conveyance, and to improve hydraulic conditions to facilitate movement of the endangered Southern steelhead trout population in the project study area.

Identify the project's significant or potentially significant effects and briefly describe any proposed mitigation measures that would reduce or avoid that effect.

The proposed project has the potential to impact approximately 3,300 square feet (0.08 acres) of Alder/Sycamore Riparian Habitat, and 50,200 aquare feet (1.15 acres) of Coastal Scrub. Impacts to Alder/Sycamore Riparian Habitat and Coastal Scrub Habitat shall be replanted at a ration of 1:1.

If applicable, describe any of the project's areas of controversy known to the Lead Agency, including issues raised by agencies and the public.

None.

١

Provide a list of the responsible or trustee agencies for the project.

÷.

Not applicable.